these values were presented in a single line “Cash flow hedging.” In these condensed interim consolidated financial statements,

the PZU Group has added two new lines, in which it presents separately “Gains and losses on fair value measurement of cash flow

hedging financial instruments in the portion that constitutes an effective hedge” and “Gains and losses on cash flow hedging

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025 (in millions of PLN)

34

financial instruments reclassified to financial result.” According to the PZU Group, this presentation is more useful for users of the

consolidated financial statements.

6.2.3. Effect of changes on the basic tables of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

The tables present the impact of the changes on the interim consolidated profit and loss account and interim statement of

comprehensive income for the periods 1 April – 30 June 2024 and 1 January – 30 June 2024.

Consolidated profit and loss account

1 April –

30 June 2024

(before restatement)

6.2.1

1 April –

30 June 2024

(restated)

Operating costs of banks (1,800) 1,800 n/a

PZU Group’s non-insurance operating expenses n/a (2,589) (2,589)

Other operating income 448 (35) 413

Other operating expenses (947) 824 (123)

Operating profit 3,546 - 3,546

Profit before tax 3,548 - 3,548

Net profit 2,749 - 2,749

Consolidated profit and loss account

1 January –

30 June 2024

(before restatement)

6.2.1

1 January –

30 June 2024

(restated)

Operating costs of banks (3,451) 3,451 n/a

PZU Group’s non-insurance operating expenses n/a (5,350) (5,350)

Other operating income 858 (69) 789

Other operating expenses (2,220) 1,968 (252)

Operating profit 7,319 - 7,319

Profit before tax 7,324 - 7,324

Net profit 5,636 - 5,636

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

1 April –

30 June 2024

(before restatement)

6.2.2

1 April –

30 June 2024

(restated)

Net profit 2,749 - 2,749

Net other comprehensive income 285 - 285

Subject to subsequent reclassification to profit or loss 263 - 263

Cash flow hedging  124 - 124

Gains and losses on fair value measurement of

financial instruments hedging cash flows in the

portion constituting an effective hedge

n/a 270 270

Gains and losses on cash flow hedging financial

instruments reclassified to profit or loss
n/a (146) (146)

Not to be reclassified to profit or loss in the future 22 - 22

Total net comprehensive income 3,034 - 3,034

- comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of

the parent company
1,392 - 1,392

- comprehensive income attributable to holders of non-

controlling interests
1,642 - 1,642

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025 (in millions of PLN)

35

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

1 January –

30 June 2024

(before restatement)

6.2.2

1 January –

30 June 2024

(restated)

Net profit 5,636 - 5,636

Net other comprehensive income 179 - 179

Subject to subsequent reclassification to profit or loss 214 - 214

Cash flow hedging  (173) - (173)

Gains and losses on fair value measurement of
financial instruments hedging cash flows in the

portion constituting an effective hedge

n/a (324) (324)

Gains and losses on cash flow hedging financial

instruments reclassified to profit or loss
n/a 151 151

Not to be reclassified to profit or loss in the future (35) - (35)

Total net comprehensive income 5,815 - 5,815

- comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of

the parent company
2,683 - 2,683

- comprehensive income attributable to holders of non-

controlling interests
3,132 - 3,132

6.3 Use of estimates and assumptions

PZU Group evaluated the estimates and assumptions made that affect the value of individual assets and liabilities of PZU Group,

as well as revenues and costs presented in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Given the uncertainty of

further economic developments, in particular due to the ongoing armed conflict in Ukraine, the estimates made may change in

the future. Uncertainties relate primarily to projections of macroeconomic assumptions, in particular those relating to key

economic indicators (inflation, market interest rate levels, the level of the expected economic downturn, GDP, employment,